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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

With the InfraPhil, you can comfortably treat muscle and joint problems and relieve muscle and joint
pain at home. Just like the sun, the appliance emits infrared light. The special filter only passes the
type of light required to achieve the intended therapeutic effect. The InfraPhil can also be used for
relaxation or for preparation for a massage.

Lamp

Lamp housing

Base

Cord storage facility
Mains cord

A On/off indication

Important

General
The symbols on the InfraPhil have the following meaning:

O \O \O CO GO O™ O O

1 This symbol warns you against hot surfaces (Fig. 2).

2 This symbol indicates that you have to read the user manual carefully before you use the
appliance. Save the user manual for future reference (Fig. 3).

3 This symbol indicates that this appliance is double insulated (Class II) (Fig. 4).

This appliance meets the requirements of Medical Device Directive MDD93/42/EEC.

Danger

Water and electricity are a dangerous combination! Do not use this appliance in wet
surroundings (e.g. in the bathroom or near a shower or swimming pool).

- Do not let water run into the appliance or spill water onto the appliance.
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Warning

Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage before
you connect the appliance.

If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Do not leave the appliance unattended when it is switched on.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

This appliance is not intended for use by children. Children should be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.

This appliance is intended for the treatment of muscle and joint pain and muscle and joint
stiffness, not for the treatment of abdominal, facial and other sorts of pain.

To prevent overheating of the skin, avoid very short treatment distances. The warmth should be
comfortable throughout the treatment.

To prevent eye damage, do not look into the light of the lamp when it is on.

Do not fall asleep during treatment.

Prevent the treatment area from cooling down too fast immediately after treatment.

If there is no improvement after 6-8 treatments, stop using the appliance and consult your doctor.
Contraindications for InfraPhil treatment:

Do not use the appliance without consulting your doctor first if you suffer from severe diseases
such as heart disease, acute inflammatory diseases, thrombosis, blood coagulation disorders,
adrenal suppression, systemic lupus erythematous or malignant diseases.

Do not use the appliance if you are oversensitive to infrared light or if you have oedema. If in
doubt, consult your doctor:

Do not use the appliance if you are insensitive to infrared radiation and heat due to a disease
(e.g. advanced diabetes) or the use of painkillers. If in doubt, consult your doctor.

Do not use the appliance if you suffer from conditions associated with nerve demyelinisation such
as carpal tunnel syndrome, multiple sclerosis and ulnar neuropathy. If in doubt, consult your doctor.
Do not use the appliance if you have an implanted device, particularly not if it is located in the
vicinity of the treatment area. If in doubt, consult your doctor.

If you are pregnant, do not use the appliance to treat areas close to your abdomen or your
lower back area, to avoid overheating of these areas. If in doubt, consult your doctor:

Do not use the appliance if you have a swelling or an inflammation, as heat could aggravate the
complaints. If in doubt, consult your doctor.

Do not use the appliance on damaged or irritated skin or on wounds. If in doubt, consult your doctor:
Do not use the appliance to treat areas on which you have recently applied topical
counterirritants (creams or ointments containing e.g. menthol), as this can cause a mild
inflammatory reaction.

Caution

If the wall socket used to power the appliance has poor connections, the plug of the

appliance becomes hot. Make sure you plug the appliance into a properly connected wall socket.
Do not subject the appliance to heavy shocks.

Always unplug the appliance after use and in case of a power failure.

Place the appliance on a stable, level surface. Make sure there is at least 15cm free space around
it to prevent overheating.

Do not suspend the appliance from the ceiling (Fig. 5).

Do not hang the appliance on the wall (Fig. 6).

Do not use the appliance at room temperatures lower than 10°C or higher than 35°C.

Do not cover the appliance with, for example, a cloth or a piece of clothing when it is switched on.
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- The appliance is equipped with an automatic protection against overheating. If the appliance is
insufficiently cooled (e.g. because the cooling vents are covered), the appliance switches off
automatically. Unplug the appliance and remove the cause of overheating. Once the appliance
has cooled down, it can be switched on again.To do so, plug the appliance in again and press the
on/off switch.

- Let the appliance cool down for approx. 15 minutes before you clean or store it.

- If you have just been swimming or have just taken a shower, make sure you dry your skin
properly before you use this appliance.

- Make sure the beam of infrared light stays at a safe distance of at least 45cm from flammable
objects and walls.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to
electromagnetic fields.

Preparing for use

Do not suspend the appliance from a ceiling or hang it on a wall.

Fully unwind the mains cord.

Place the appliance on a stable, level surface and make sure there is at least 15cm free space
around it to prevent overheating.

Using the appliance

Effects of the InfraPhil

The InfraPhil produces infrared light, which penetrates deeply into the skin and warms the tissues.
The warmth modulates the neuronal signals to the brain and thus reduces pain. Warmth also
stimulates the blood circulation and dilates the blood vessels, which accelerates the transport of
substances necessary to rebuild and nourish the body's tissues. Furthermore, infrared light speeds up
the metabolic process and the removal of waste substances from the body. Because it makes tissue
more pliable, warmth also reduces stiffness and makes joints more flexible.

Because of these effects, treatment with the InfraPhil can temporarily relieve pain due to muscle and
joint problems.

Note: Please read the ‘Warning’ section in chapter ‘Important’ and follow the instructions given there
before you use the appliance.

Applications

Therapeutic applications
The InfraPhil is a local warmth therapy appliance. Possible therapeutic applications:
- Treatment of occasional or chronic muscle pains, stiff muscles and stiff joints.
- Treatment of lower-back ache.

Other applications
You can also use the InfraPhil for the following purposes:
- Muscle relaxation
- Preparation for a massage
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Using the InfraPhil

Determine the distance between the body and the appliance:

- When you treat muscle pains, the distance between the lamp and the area to be treated must
be approx. 30cm. Make sure the heat feels comfortable on your skin. Increase the distance if the
heat becomes too intense.

Position the appliance properly.

- To treat a backache, place the appliance on a table at a distance of approx. 30cm (Fig. 7).

- To treat a sore knee, place the appliance on a low table. Sit down on a chair next to the table at
a distance of approx. 30cm (Fig. 8).

To switch on the appliance, turn the rear cap of the lamp housing to ‘I’ (Fig. 9).
Aim the beam of infrared light at the part of the body to be treated (Fig. 10).
Switch off the appliance after use.

Do not look into the light of the lamp when it is on. Keep your eyes closed.

Duration of treatment

The duration of the treatment depends on the type of treatment and the person to be treated.
Treatment of a single muscle or joint should last approximately 15 minutes. If necessary, the
treatment can be repeated several times a day. A longer treatment time than 15 minutes does not
lead to better results.You can repeat the course of several treatments a day on several consecutive
days to get a result. If there is no improvement after 6-8 treatments, stop using the appliance and
consult your doctor. For chronic problems, the appliance can be used for longer periods of time,

as long as you follow the instructions given in the ‘Warning' section in chapter Important’.

Unplug the appliance and let the lamp cool down for approx. 15 minutes before you clean the
appliance.

Do not let water run into the appliance or spill water onto the appliance.

Clean the appliance with a cloth moistened with some distilled water or alcohol.

Let the appliance cool down for approx. 15 minutes before you store it.

Wind the mains cord around the cord storage facility (Fig. 11).

Replacement

Unplug the appliance and let the lamp cool down for approx. 15 minutes before you replace the lamp.

The lamp must be replaced with an identical infrared lamp (Philips PAR38E/150W).

You can obtain or order a new lamp from your Philips dealer.

The lamp of this appliance does not contain substances that are harmful to the environment.
You can throw away old lamps with the normal household waste.
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Recycling

Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it
in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or read the separate
worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Guarantee restrictions

The terms of the international guarantee do not cover the infrared lamp.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance.
If you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support
for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Problem Possible cause Solution
The appliance The plug is not Put the plug in the wall socket properly.
doesn't work. inserted into the wall

socket properly.

There is a power Connect another appliance to check if the power
failure. supply works.

The lamp is defective. Replace the lamp (see chapter ‘Replacement’).

The mains cord is If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it

damaged. replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by
Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

Specifications

Model HP3616

Rated voltage (V) Singapore/Europe/Bahrain/United 230
Arab Emirates/Jordan

Rated voltage (V) China/Hong Kong/Korea/Kingdom of 220
Saudi Arabia (KSA)/Lebanon

Rated voltage (V) Malaysia/Qatar 240
Rated voltage (V) Taiwan 110
Rated frequency (Hz) China/Malaysia/United Arab 50

Emirates/Bahrain/Qatar/Jordan/Lebanon/Hong Kong/
Singapore/Europe

Rated frequency (Hz) Korea/Taiwan/Kingdom of Saudi 60
Arabia (KSA)
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Rated input power (W) 150

Class Il (double insulated)
Ingress of water IPX0

IR type IR-A/B/C

Irradiance (W/m?) approx. 250

Field dimensions (in cm?) 30x20

Battery type not applicable

Operation conditions
Temperature from +10°C to +35°C
Relative humidity from 30% to 90%

Storage conditions

Temperature from -20°C to +50°C

Relative humidity from 30% to 90% (no condensation)
Circuit diagrams, component part lists and other technical descriptions are available on request.

As user of this appliance, you should take measures to prevent the occurrence of electromagnetic
interference or other types of interference between this appliance and other appliances.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans 'univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de ['assistance
Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Avec InfraPhil, vous pouvez soulager les problemes musculaires et articulaires chez vous, en tout
confort. Tout comme le soleil, I'appareil émet des rayons infrarouges. Le filtre spécial laisse
uniquement passer les rayons nécessaires a |'effet thérapeutique recherché. InfraPhil peut également
étre utilisé pour la détente ou pour la préparation au massage.

Lampe

Corps de la lampe
Base

Rangement du cordon
Cordon d’alimentation

A Voyant marche/arrét

Important

Général
Les symboles sur I'lnfraPhil ont les significations suivantes :

1 Ce symbole vous met en garde contre les surfaces chaudes (fig. 2).

2 Ce symbole indique que vous devez lire le mode d'emploi avec attention avant d'utiliser
I'appareil. Conservez ce mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur (fig. 3).

3 Ce symbole indique que cet appareil bénéficie d'une double isolation (classe II) (fig. 4).

Cet appareil répond aux normes de la directive européenne relative aux dispositifs médicaux
93/42/CEE.

Danger

L'eau et I'électricité ne font pas bon ménage | N'utilisez jamais 'appareil dans un environnement
humide (dans la salle de bain ou pres d'une douche ou d'une piscine par exemple).

- Veillez a ne pas faire pénétrer d'eau dans I'appareil ni a en renverser sur celui-ci.
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Avertissement

Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur 'appareil correspond a la
tension supportée par le secteur local.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par Philips, par un Centre
Service Agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil branché sans surveillance.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes ne disposant pas de toutes leurs
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales, ou par des personnes manquant d'expérience ou
de connaissances en la matiére, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles
n‘aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants.Veillez a ce que les enfants ne
puissent pas jouer avec |'appareil.

Cet apparelil est destiné au traitement des douleurs ou raideurs articulaires ou musculaires, il ne
convient pas pour le traitement des douleurs au niveau de 'abdomen, du visage ou des autres
douleurs.

Pour éviter de surchauffer la peau, évitez de la flasher a trés courte distance. La chaleur doit
rester supportable pendant toute la durée de l'opération.

Pour éviter toute affection oculaire, ne fixez pas la lampe en cours de fonctionnement.

Evitez de vous endormir en cours de traitement.

Faites en sorte que la zone traitée ne refroidisse pas trop vite aprés le traitement.

Si vous n'observez aucune amélioration apres 6 a 8 séances, cessez d'utiliser I'appareil et
consultez votre médecin.

Contre-indications au traitement avec InfraPhil :

N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans consulter votre médecin au préalable si vous souffrez de maladies
graves telles qu'une maladie cardiaque, des maladies inflammatoires aigués, une thrombose, des
troubles de la coagulation sanguine, une suppression surrénale, un lupus érythémateux
systémique ou des maladies malignes.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous présentez une hypersensibilité aux rayons infrarouges ou si vous
souffrez d'cedéme. En cas de doute, consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous étes insensible au rayonnement infrarouge et a la chaleur en
raison d'une maladie (par exemple de diabete sévere) ou de l'utilisation d'analgésiques. En cas
de doute, consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous souffrez de pathologies associées a la démyélinisation telles que le
syndrome du canal carpien, la sclérose en plaques et le syndrome canalaire du nerf cubital.

En cas de doute, consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous avez un appareil implanté, surtout s'il est localisé a proximité de la
zone ciblée. En cas de doute, consultez votre médecin.

Si vous étes enceinte, n'utilisez pas 'appareil pour traiter des zones proche de votre abdomen
ou la région lombaire, afin de ne pas chauffer excessivement ces zones. En cas de doute,
consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous souffrez d'une enflure ou d’'une inflammation car la chaleur
pourrait aggraver les symptémes. En cas de doute, consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur une peau lésée ou irritée ou sur des blessures. En cas de doute,
consultez votre médecin.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour traiter des zones sur lesquelles vous avez récemment appliqué des
révulsifs topiques (crémes ou onguents contenant par exemple du menthol), car ceci peut
causer une légére réaction inflammatoire.
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Attention

- Sila prise secteur utilisée est en mauvais état, la fiche de I'appareil risque de surchauffer.
Veillez a brancher I'appareil sur une prise secteur en bon état de marche.

- Ne soumettez pas I'appareil a des chocs violents.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil aprés utilisation et en cas de panne de courant.

- Posez I'appareil sur une surface stable et plane en veillant a laisser un espace libre de 15 cm tout
autour pour éviter les surchauffes.

- Ne suspendez pas |'appareil au plafond (fig. 5).

- Naccrochez pas I'appareil a un mur (fig. 6).

- Nutilisez pas appareil lorsque la température de la piéce est inférieure a 10 °C ou supérieure a 35 °C.

- Ne recouvrez pas |'appareil, par exemple d'un vétement, s'il est allumé.

- Lappareil est équipé d'un systeme de protection intégré contre les surchauffes. Si le
refroidissement est insuffisant (en cas d'obstruction des aérations, par exemple), l'appareil
s'éteint automatiquement. Débranchez I'appareil et éliminez la cause de la surchauffe. Une fois
refroidi, 'appareil peut étre remis sous tension. Pour ce faire, rebranchez I'appareil et appuyez
sur le bouton marche/arrét.

- Laissez I'appareil refroidir pendant 15 minutes environ avant de le nettoyer ou le ranger.

- Sivous venez de nager ou de prendre une douche, séchez-vous parfaitement avant d'utiliser
I'appareil.

- Maintenez le faisceau de lumiéere infrarouge a bonne distance (au moins 45 cm) d'objets
inflammables et des murs.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les réglements applicables relatifs a
I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Avant utilisation

N’accrochez pas I'appareil au plafond ou a un mur.

Déroulez complétement le cordon d’alimentation.

Posez I'appareil sur une surface stable et plane, et assurez-vous de laisser un espace libre de
15 cm tout autour pour éviter les surchauffes.

Utilisation de P’appareil

Effets d’InfraPhil

InfraPhil émet des rayons infrarouges qui pénétrent en profondeur dans la peau et réchauffent les
tissus musculaires. La chaleur module les signaux envoyés au cerveau par les neurones, ce qui réduit
la douleur. La chaleur stimule également la circulation du sang et dilate les vaisseaux sanguins, ce qui
accélere le transport des substances nécessaires pour reconstruire et nourrir les tissus musculaires.
La lumiére infrarouge accélére aussi le processus métabolique et I'évacuation des déchets. De plus,
en assouplissant les tissus, la chaleur réduit la raideur et rend les articulations plus flexibles.

Clest pourquoi le traitement avec InfraPhil peut soulager temporairement la douleur causée par des
problemes musculaires et articulaires.

Remarque :Veuillez lire la section « Avertissement » du chapitre « Important » et suivez les instructions
fournies avant d'utiliser Fappareil.
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Applications

Applications thérapeutiques
InfraPhil est un appareil de thermothérapie a application locale. Les applications thérapeutiques
possibles sont :
- Traitement des douleurs et raideurs musculaires et articulaires chroniques ou occasionnelles.
- Traitement des douleurs lombaires (lumbago).

Autres applications
Vous pouvez également utiliser InfraPhil pour :
- Détendre vos muscles
- Préparation a un massage

Utilisation d’InfraPhil

Déterminez la distance optimale entre le corps et 'appareil :

- Dans le cas de douleurs musculaires, la distance entre la lampe et la zone a traiter doit étre
d’environ 30 cm.Veillez a ce que la chaleur reste supportable. Augmentez la distance si la
chaleur devient trop intense.

Positionnez I'appareil correctement.

- Pour traiter un mal de dos, placez I'appareil sur une table, a une distance d'environ 30 cm (fig. 7).

- Pour traiter une plaie au genou, placez I'appareil sur une table basse. Asseyez-vous sur une
chaise installée pres de la table a une distance d'environ 30 cm (fig. 8).

Pour allumer I'appareil, réglez la partie arriere du boitier de la lampe sur « | » (fig. 9).
Dirigez le faisceau de lumiére infrarouge sur I'endroit du corps a traiter (fig. 10).
Eteignez I'appareil aprés utilisation.

Ne fixez pas la lampe en cours de fonctionnement. Gardez les yeux fermés.

Durée du traitement

La durée du traitement dépend du type de traitement et de la personne a traiter. Le traitement
d'un muscle ou d'une articulation dure approximativement 15 minutes. Si nécessaire, le traitement
peut étre répété plusieurs fois par jour. Une durée de traitement supérieure a 15 minutes
n‘améliore pas les résultats.Vous pouvez répéter votre série de traitements quotidienne sur
plusieurs jours consécutifs pour de meilleurs résultats. S'il n'y a pas d'amélioration apres 6 a

8 traitements, cessez d'utiliser I'appareil et consultez votre médecin. Pour les problémes chroniques,
I'appareil peut étre utilisé sur de tres longues périodes, a condition de suivre les instructions fournies
dans la section « Avertissement » du chapitre « Important ».

Débranchez I'appareil et laissez refroidir la lampe pendant environ 15 minutes avant tout nettoyage.

Veillez a ne pas faire pénétrer d’eau dans 'appareil ni a en renverser sur celui-ci.

L'appareil se nettoie a I'aide d’un chiffon légerement humidifié d’eau distillée ou d’alcool.

Laissez I'appareil refroidir pendant environ 15 minutes environ avant de le ranger.

Enroulez le cordon d’alimentation a I'emplacement prévu a cet effet sur I'appareil (fig. 11).
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Remplacement
Débranchez I'appareil et laissez refroidir 'ampoule pendant environ 15 minutes avant de la remplacer.

- L'ampoule doit étre remplacée par une ampoule infrarouge identique (Philips PAR38E/150 W).
- Vous pouvez vous procurer ou commander une ampoule neuve aupres de votre revendeur
Philips.

L'ampoule de cet appareil ne contient aucune substance susceptible de nuire a I'environnement.
Vous pouvez la jeter normalement avec les ordures ménageres.

Recyclage

Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures ménagéres, mais déposez-le a
un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement.

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Limites de la garantie

La garantie internationale ne couvre pas I'ampoule infrarouge.

Dépannage

Cette rubrique présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probleme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous,
rendez-vous sur www.philips.com/support pour consulter les questions fréquemment posées,
ou contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

Probleme Cause possible Solution
L'appareil ne La fiche du cordon Branchez correctement la prise sur la prise
fonctionne pas. d'alimentation n'est pas murale.

correctement insérée dans la
prise secteur.

Il'y a une panne de courant. ~ Connectez un autre appareil pour Vérifier si
Ialimentation fonctionne.

La lampe est défectueuse. Remplacez la lampe (voir le chapitre
« Remplacement »).

Le cordon d'alimentation est  Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage,

endommagé. il doit étre remplacé par Philips, par un
Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par un
technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.
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Modele HP3616
Tension nominale (V) Singapour/Europe/Bahrein/ 230

Emirats Arabes Unis/Jordanie

Tension nominale (V) Chine/Hong Kong/Corée/ 220
Royaume d'Arabie saoudite/Liban

Tension nominale (V) Malaisie/Qatar 240
Tension nominale (V) Taiwan 110
Fréquence nominale (Hz) Chine/Malaisie/Emirats 50

Arabes Unis/Bahrein/Qatar/Jordanie/Liban/Hong Kong/
Singapour/Europe

Fréquence nominale (Hz) Corée/Taiwan/Royaume 60

d'Arabie saoudite

Puissance d'entrée nominale (W) 150

Classe Il (double isolation)
Entrée d'eau IPX0

Type IR IR-A/B/C
Irradiation (W/m?) environ 250
Dimensions de la zone traitée (cm?) 30 x 20
Type de batterie sans objet

Conditions de fonctionnement

Température

Taux d’humidité relative

Conditions de stockage

de +10°Ca +35°C
de 30 % a 90 %

Température

Taux d’humidité relative

de -20 °Ca +50 °C
de 30 % a 90 % (sans condensation)

Les schémas de circuits, les nomenclatures et autres descriptions techniques sont disponibles sur

demande.

En tant qu'utilisateur de cet apparelil, vous devez prendre les mesures nécessaires pour prévenir les
interférences électromagnétiques ou tout autre type d'interférence entre cet appareil et les autres
appareils domestiques.
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Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya
daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/
welcome.

Dengan InfraPhil, anda boleh merawat masalah otot dan sendi, dan meredakan kesakitan pada otot dan
sendi dengan selesa di rumah. Sama seperti matahari, perkakas ini memancarkan cahaya inframerah.
Penuras khasnya hanya menyalurkan jenis cahaya yang diperlukan untuk mencapai kesan terapeutik
yang dikehendaki. InfraPhil juga dapat digunakan untuk bersantai atau persediaan untuk urutan.

Lampu

Bingkai lampu

Tapak

Kemudahan penyimpanan kord
Kord sesalur kuasa

A Penunjuk hidup/mati

Am
- Simbol pada InfraPhil mempunyai maksud berikut:

1 Simbol ini membari amaran kepada anda mengenai permukaan yang panas (Gamb. 2).

2 Simbol ini menunjukkan bahawa anda perlu membaca manual pengguna ini dengan berhati-hati
sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas. Simpan manual pengguna untuk rujukan masa
hadapan (Gamb. 3).

3 Simbol ini menunjukkan bahawa perkakas ini didwitebatkan (Kelas Il) (Gamb. 4).

Perkakas ini memenuhi keperluan Arahan Alat Perubatan MDD93/42/EEC.

Bahaya

- Air dan eletrik adalah kombinasi yang berbahayal Jangan gunakan perkakas ini di dalam persekitaran
yang basah (contohnya di dalam bilik air atau berhampiran dengan pancuran atau kolam mandi).

- Jangan benarkan air memasuki perkakas atau tumpahkan air ke atas perkakas.
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Amaran

Pastikan bahawa voltan yang dinyatakan pada perkakas sepadan dengan voltan sesalur tempatan
anda.

Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia mesti diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips
ataupun pihak lain seumpamanya yang layak bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

Jangan tinggalkan perkakas tanpa pengawasan semasa ia dihidupkan.

Perkakas ini bukan dimaksudkan untuk kegunaan oleh orang yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal,
deria atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali mereka diawasi atau
diberi arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab atas
keselamatan mereka.

Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh kanak-kanak. Kanak-kanak hendaklah
diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak bermain dengan perkakas ini.

Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk rawatan kesakitan pada otot dan sendi, dan kekejangan pada otot dan
sendi, dan bukannya untuk rawatan kesakitan pada abdomen, muka dan jenis kesakitan yang lain.
Untuk mengelakkan daripada kepanasan melampau pada kulit, elakkan jarak rawatan yang terlalu
dekat. Kehangatannya hendaklah selesa bagi anda sepanjang rawatan.

Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan mata, jangan pandang cahaya lampu semasa ia terpasang.

Jangan tidur semasa rawatan.

Elakkan kawasan rawatan daripada menyejuk terlalu cepat sebaik sahaja selepas rawatan.
Sekiranya kesihatan tidak bertambah baik selepas 6-8 kali rawatan, hentikan penggunaan
perkakas ini dan rujuklah doktor anda.

Kontraindikasi rawatan InfraPhil:

Jangan gunakan perkakas tanpa merujuk kepada doktor terlebih dahulu sekiranya

anda menghidap penyakit teruk seperti penyakit jantung, penyakit keradangan akut, trombosis,
gangguan koagulasi darah, supresi ginjal, dermatosus lupus sistemik atau penyakit malignan.
Jangan gunakan perkakas jika anda terlalu sensitif terhadap cahaya inframerah atau jika anda
menghidapi edema. Sekiranya berasa ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas jika anda tidak sensitif terhadap sinaran inframerah dan haba akibat
penyakit (seperti diabetes lanjutan) atau penggunaan ubat penghilang kesakitan. Sekiranya berasa
ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas jika anda menghidap penyakit yang berkaitan dengan saraf
terdemielinat seperti sindrom terowong karpus, sklerosis berbilang dan neuropati ulnar.
Sekiranya berasa ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas jika anda mempunyai peranti terimplan, terutamanya jika ia terletak di
sekitar kawasan rawatan. Sekiranya berasa ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jika anda hamil, jangan gunakan perkakas untuk merawat kawasan berdekatan abdomen atau
bahagian bawah belakang anda, untuk mengelakkan kepanasan terlampau di kawasan ini.
Sekiranya berasa ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas ini sekiranya anda mengalami bengkak atau keradangan, kerana haba
boleh memburukkan keadaan. Sekiranya berasa ragu, rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas pada kulit yang rosak atau rengsa atau pada luka. Sekiranya berasa ragu,
rujuklah doktor anda.

Jangan gunakan perkakas untuk merawat kawasan yang baru sahaja disapu lawan perengsa
topikal (krim atau salap yang mengandungi mentol,contohnya), kerana ini akan menyebabkan
reaksi keradangan ringan.

Awas

Sekiranya soket dinding yang disambungkan dengan perkakas ini mempunyai sambungan yang

lemah, plag perkakas akan menjadi panas. Sila pastikan anda memasang plag perkakas ke dalam
soket dinding yang disambungkan dengan baik.

Jangan biarkan perkakas terkena kejutan kuat.

Sentiasa cabut plag sesalur setelah digunakan dan sekiranya terdapat gangguan bekalan kuasa.
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- Letakkan perkakas di atas permukaan stabil dan mendatar: Pastikan terdapat sekurang-kurangnya
15 mm ruang kosong di sekelilingnya untuk mengelakkan daripada pemanasan melampau.

- Jangan gantungkan perkakas dari siling (Gamb. 5).

- Jangan gantungkan perkakas di dinding (Gamb. 6).

- Jangan gunakan perkakas ini di suhu bilik kurang daripada 10°C atau lebih tinggi daripada 35°C.

- Jangan tutup perkakas dengan, contohnya, kain atau pakaian apabila ia telah dihidupkan.

- Perkakas dilengkapi perlindungan automatik terhadap pemanasan melampau. Jika perkakas tidak
disejukkan secukupnya (contohnya kerana lohong pendinginan bertutup), perkakas akan mati
secara automatik. Cabut plag perkakas dan alihkan punca pemanasan melampau. Sebaik sahaja
perkakas telah menyejuk, ia boleh dihidupkan semula. Untuk berbuat demikian, masukkan plag
perkakas sekali lagi dan tekan suis hidup/mati.

- Sejukkan perkakas selama lebih kurang 15 minit sebelum mencuci atau menyimpannya.

- Sekiranya anda baru saja selesai berenang atau mandi, pastikan anda mengeringkan kulit anda
dengan sempurna sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas ini.

- Pastikan bahawa sinaran cahaya inframerah kekal pada jarak yang selamat iaitu sekurang-
kurangnya 45sm dari objek mudah bakar dan dinding.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada
medan elektromagnet.

Bersedia untuk menggunakan

Jangan gantungkan perkakas dari siling atau di dinding.

Bukakan kord sesalur utama sepenuhnya.

Letakkan perkakas di atas permukaan stabil dan mendatar serta pastikan terdapat sekurang-
kurangnya 15 mm ruang kosong di sekelilingnya untuk mengelakkan daripada pemanasan
melampau.

Menggunakan perkakas

Kesan InfraPhil

InfraPhil memancarkan cahaya inframerah, yang menembusi jauh ke dalam kulit dan menghangatkan
tisu. Kehangatan ini memodulatkan isyarat neuron ke otak dan dengan itu mengurangkan kesakitan.
Kehangatan juga merangsang peredaran darah dan mengembangkan pembuluh darah, yang akan
melajukan penghantaran bahan yang perlu untuk membina semula dan menyuburkan tisu badan.
Tambahan lagj, cahaya inframerah mempercepatkan proses metabolisme dan pengeluaran bahan
buangan daripada badan. Oleh kerana ia menjadikan tisu mudah dilenturkan, kehangatan juga
mengurangkan kekejangan dan menjadikan sendi lebih mudah lentur.

Disebabkan kesan-kesan ini, rawatan dengan InfraPhil boleh melegakan sementara kesakitan akibat
masalah otot dan sendi.

Nota: Sila baca bahagian ‘Amaran’ dalam bab ‘Penting’ dan ikuti arahan yang tertera di sana
sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas.

Aplikasi

Aplikasi Terapeutik
InfraPhil adalah perkakas terapi kehangatan setempat. Kemungkinan penggunaan terapeutik:
- Rawatan untuk sakit otot yang sekali-sekala atau kronik, otot kejang dan sendi kejang.
- Rawatan untuk sakit bahagian bawah belakang.
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Penggunaan lain
Anda juga boleh menggunakan InfraPhil untuk tujuan-tujuan berikut:
- Pengenduran otot
- Persediaan untuk mengurut

Menggunakan InfraPhil

Tentukan jarak antara badan dan perkakas:

- Apabila anda merawat kesakitan pada otot, jarak antara lampu dan bahagian yang hendak
dirawat mestilah lebih kurang 30sm. Pastikan bahawa kehangatan itu terasa selesa pada kulit
anda. Tambahkan jarak jika kehangatan menjadi terlalu kuat.

Pastikan kedudukan perkakas adalah betul.

- Untuk merawat sakit belakang, tempatkan perkakas di atas meja pada jarak lebih kurang 30sm
(Gamb. 7).

- Untuk merawat lutut yang sakit, letakkan perkakas di atas meja yang rendah. Duduk di atas kerusi
bersebelahan meja tersebut pada jarak lebih kurang 30sm (Gamb. 8).

Untuk menghidupkan perkakas, putar tutup belakang perumah lampu kepada ‘I' (Gamb. 9).
Tujukan sinaran cahaya inframerah kepada bahagian badan yang hendak dirawat (Gamb. 10).
Matikan perkakas selepas digunakan.

Jangan pandang ke arah cahaya lampu apabila ia dihidupkan. Pejamkan mata anda.

Jangka rawatan

Tempoh masa rawatan bergantung kepada jenis rawatan dan orang yang dirawat. Rawatan terhadap
satu otot atau sendi sepatutnya berlangsung selama lebih kurang 15 minit. Jika perlu, rawatan boleh
diulangi beberapa kali sehari. Tempoh rawatan yang lebih lama daripada 15 minit tidak akan memberi
hasil yang lebih baik. Anda boleh mengulangi rutin beberapa rawatan sehari pada beberapa hari yang
berturutan untuk mendapat hasil. Jika tidak terdapat sebarang kemajuan selepas 6-8 rawatan,
hentikan penggunaan perkakas dan rujuk doktor anda. Bagi masalah yang kronik, perkakas boleh
digunakan untuk tempoh yang lebih panjang, asalkan anda mengikuti arahan yang terdapat

pada bahagian ‘Amaran’ dalam bab ‘Penting’.

Cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan lampu menyejuk selama lebih kurang 15 minit sebelum
membersihkan perkakas.

Jangan benarkan air memasuki perkakas atau tumpahkan air ke atas perkakas.

Bersihkan perkakas dengan kain yang dilembapkan dengan sedikit air suling atau alkohol.

Biarkan perkakas menyejuk selama lebih kurang 15 minit sebelum menyimpannya.

Lilitkan kord sesalur melingkari kemudahan penyimpanan kord (Gamb. 11).
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Penggantian

Cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan lampu menyejuk selama lebih kurang 15 minit sebelum
mengganti lampu.

- Lampu mesti digantikan dengan lampu inframerah yang serupa (Philips PAR38E/150W).

- Anda boleh mendapatkan atau memesan lampu baru daripada wakil penjual Philips anda.

- Lampu bagi perkakas ini tidak mengandungi bahan yang berbahaya kepada persekitaran.
Anda boleh membuang lampu lama dengan sisa buangan rumah yang biasa.

Kitar semula

Jangan buang produk bersama sisa buangan rumah yang biasa pada akhir hayatnya,
tetapi serahkannya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan berbuat demikian,
anda membantu memelihara alam sekitar.

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati www.philips.com/support atau baca
risalah jaminan sedunia.

Sekatan jaminan

Terma jaminan antarabangsa tidak meliputi lampu inframerah.

Penyelesai Masalah

Bab ini merumuskan masalah paling lazim yang mungkin anda hadapi dengan perkakas ini. Jika anda
tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah dengan maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support
untuk mendapatkan senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda.

Masalah Penyebab yang mungkin  Penyelesaian
Perkakas tidak Plag telah tidak Pasangkan plag ke dalam soket dinding dengan
berfungsi. dimasukkan dengan betul.
betul ke dalam soket
dinding.
Bekalan elektrik Sambung perkakas lain untuk memeriksa sama ada
terputus. bekalan kuasa berfungsi.
Lampu itu rosak. Ganti lampu (lihat bab ‘Penggantian’).
Kord sesalur rosak. Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia mesti diganti oleh Philips,

pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun
pihak lain seumpamanya yang layak bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.
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Spesifikasi

Model HP3616

Voltan berkadar (V) Singapura/Eropah/Bahrain/Emiriah 230
Arab Bersatu/Jordan

Voltan berkadar (V) China/Hong Kong/Korea/Saudi 220
Arabia/Lebanon

Voltan terkadar (V) Malaysia/Qatar 240
Voltan terkadar (V) Taiwan 110

Frekuensi berkadar (Hz) China/Malaysia/Emiriah Arab 50
Bersatu/Bahrain/Qatar/Jordan/Lebanon/Hong Kong/

Singapura/Eropah

Frekuensi berkadar (Hz) Korea/Taiwan/Saudi Arabia 60

Kuasa input berkadar (W) 150

Kelas II' (didwitebatkan)
Kemasukan air IPX0

Jenis IR IR-A/B/C
Iradians (W/m?) anggar. 250
Dimensi medan (dalam sm?) 30x20

Jenis bateri tidak berkaitan

Keadaan operasi
Suhu daripada +10°C hingga +35°C
Kelembapan relatif daripada 30% hingga 90%

Keadaan penyimpanan

Suhu daripada -20°C hingga +50°C

Kelembapan relatif daripada 30% hingga 90% (tiada penyejatan)
Rajah litar; senarai bahagian komponen dan huraian teknikal lainnya boleh didapati apabila diminta.
Sebagai pengguna perkakas ini, anda seharusnya mengambil langkah untuk mengelakkan daripada

berlakunya gangguan elektromagnet atau gangguan bentuk lain di antara perkakas ini dengan
perkakas yang lain.
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